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April 4, 1961 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDIIGS 

ll~ULAR MEETING 

The Bo~rd of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., Salisbur7 and Patton present, Ogburn absent. 

The minutes:of meetings held March 7 and 8th vere read and approTed. 
(. 

MONTHLY REPQRTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. The following bills were audited and 
. 

approved foi: payment • 
. 

R. A. Hakala 
Ma,ry Benson 
P~cific Power & Light Co. 
Wo_rkmen' s Compensation Dept. 
R. G. Engstrom 
Laverne J. Ziler 
Iris Delude 
Mary G. Bradford 
Ellen W. Erickson 
Lillian Newell 

Joel H • .t:l.qs 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Ruth M. Cables 
Frances White 
Mary M. Aydelott 
R. A. Hakala 
M7rtle McJUllkin • 
Ida H. J ohnaon 
Carl Dolling 
John Terrill 

( . 

Earl Deering 
Russell M. Baldwin 
Robert Korkow 
Alberts. Curle, Jr. 
Lewie Waldron 

. Georg a .Aydelott 
Patricia Ql.igle7 
Donna J. Connor 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Charlotte Romiclc 

Martha Gustafson 
Jake Cruz 
Alfredo Gonzalea 
Robert Xorkov 
George F. Buckend..o;rf . 
Wilbert Irene 
Frank S. Conava7 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Lauralee. Schinkel 
James w. Lucas 

Bust er Makinen' 
Betty McGinnets 
Du.dley D. Miles 
Oscar A. Hall 
Phyllis M. Vialpando 
Edgar J. Daughert7 
Frank R. Tatum 
Gary R. Withrow 
Betty- W1111am1 
Green Guide Compan7 
Rawlins Da1l7 Times 
Continental 011 Co. 

Earl Deering 
McGee Murphy, Inc. 
Mobil 011 Compan7 
Phillipa Petroleum Coe 
Rogers Buick Pontiac 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
Standard 011 Co. 
w. c. West 
Wyoming Highva7 Department 
Martha Gustafson 

Donna Connor 
Harcourt, Brace & World, Inc., 
Noah E. Wolfard 
Adema Restsu.rent 
Agricultural Extension Service 
Charles Brlllling Compan7 
E. Joyce Croft 
Xaren Prosen 
J. Reuel .Armstrong 
Bancroft Whitney Compan1 

Mileage & Expense 
,.Secretar7 • Health Nurse 

Electric Senice 
Road Account 
County Clerk 
Deputy Countr Clerk 

• It " 

" . " 
-~ • It 

• " It 

County Treasurer 
Deput7 Count1 Treasurer 

It • • 

• • • 
It 11 . It . ' .: 

County Assessor 
Deput7 Count1 ,.\saessor 

N a II 

• • 
Count7 Sheriff 

Undersheriff 
· Deput7 Sheriff 

" . 
" . " . " 
I II . . 

" 
t 

Secretar7 - Sheriff 
Supt. of Schools 
Deput7 Supt. of Schools 
Clerk of District Court 

Deput1 Clerk of Court 
Cb. Custodian 
• • 

R. & B. Foreman 
R. & B. Labor 

( ( . . " 
R. & B. Labor 

II I 

. R. & B. Watchman 
R. & B. Labor 

II II 

Deputy Count7 Clerk 
County Attorne7 
Deput7 Count1 Attorne7 
Secretary• Count7 Attorne7 
R. & l3. ,Labor 

It II . " 
Deput7 Cleric of Court 
Supplies • Auet>aor . " 
Gasoline - Sheriff 

Mileage & E~enae 
Repairs - Sheriff 
Gasoline• Sheriff 

II It 

Repairs• Sheriff 
Gasoline - Sheriff 

" " 
Deput7 Sheriff 
Radio Units 
Inqueat 

Mileage 
Supplies• Supt. of School■ 
Count7 Survey-or 
Ag. Conference 
County Advisor 
Supplies• Agent 
~ome Lemonstration Agent 
Secretsr7 - Count7 Agent 
Court Attorne7 
Law Librar7 

104.49 
30.6o 

204.49 
I 29.42 
354.43 
298. 55 
220.~ 
247 •. . 
22s.70 
231.83 

370.95 
291. 68 
258. 65 
228. 70 
227.s6· 
3g5.41 

I• 
,290. 74 
227.97 
276.95 
356. 78 

364.85 
267.00 
72.75 

324.20 
237.05 
:n1.01 
228.22 
345.60 
263.57 
351.88 -

2s9.13 
321.72 
225.90 
400.43 
296.90 
316.90 
296.90 
339. 36 
39.50 

16o.99 

218.16 
133.61 
368. 56 
2ss.55 
227.92 

, 126.90 
296.90 
2s.65 
57.04 
24.oo 
9.50 
s.44 

23.11 
12.20 
2.49 
5.38 
6.3g 
7.57 

24.76 
100.26 
14o.oo 
12.61 

81.44 
6.66 

33.s5 
26.50 

96o.oo 
.91 

121.64 
54.19 
50.00 
45.00 
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c. L. Bates 
J aJ11es E. Cashman, M. D. 
John V. Crow 
Robert D. Paul, M.D. 
West Publishin& Co. 
Fr8llk Conaway 
Byron T. Xnovlea 
Pitney-Bowes, Inc., 
Board o! Public Utilities 
Childress iCl.tctric 

John Terrill 
Eddie 1s Plumbing & Heating 
Hillyard Sales Company 
Ideal lurniture Co. -
Eph u. Johnson 
Johnson Service Company 

_H. Larsen, lnc., 
G. G. Stoddard, DDS 
Tropical Faint Compan7 
Wes tern Union Telegraph Co. 

Wyoming Wholeeale Distributors, Inc., 
Dixon Garage 
Ellis Blacksmith Shop 
Fenimore CheTrolet 
Industrial Distributors 
Swid.in Chevrolet Co. 
Union-supply Co. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Wyoming .AutomotiTe Co. 

R. R. Benfer 
Louis D. Boles 
w. C. West 
J e.mes I. Cashman, M. D. 
The Mills Compe.n7 
Mt. States Telephone Co. 
National Assoc. of County Officers 
Pitney-Bowes, Inc., 
State Treasurer 
Valerie M. Lewis 

Wyoming State Highway Dept. 
R. G. Engstrom 
Andrew L. Aho 
s. B. Patton 
Ce.rl Dolling 
R. A. Hakala 
Bruce Nixon 
O. M. Groshart 
William T. Heys 
Russell M. Baldwin 

Waldron Refrigeration 
National Education Assoc. 
Mild.red V. Coxe 
P. B. Coxe 
Bi-Rite trug Store 
Joel H • . Hays 
Prairie Publishing Co. 
Roberts. Lowe 
ICels Nickell 
Northern Gas Company 

Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Robert D. Paul, M.D. 
Rawlins Sanitary Collection System 
Consumers Gasoline Co. 
Fenimore Chevrolet Co. 
Lincoln Highway Service 
Moffat County Road Dept. 
Oasis Service 
Mrs. Dorothy Dunham 
Mary Benson 

Seahorn Bros. 
Platte Valle7 Gas & Oil Co. 
Pine Lodge Cafe 
State Treasurer 
Times Stationers 
Donna J. Week:a 
T. A. Rickerby 
General Services Administration 
George R. Salisbury. Jr. 
Du.dle1 D. Mils 

Ro7 Sims 
Riveratreet Motor Co. 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Cit7 Steam Laund.r7 
Hoth1 a "66" Senice 

Court Attorney 
Lunacy Commission 
Court Attorne7 
Lunac7 Commission 
Court Librar1 
Justice of the Peace 

II II II 

Meter Rental 
Water Rent 
Repairs 

Board of Prisoners 
Repairs 
Ch. Supplies 
• • 

Insurance 
Repairs 
Supplies 
Care of Prisoner 
Ch. Supplies 
Service Clock 

Ch. Suppli ea 
R. & 13. Repairs 

II II . " 
R. & .B. Paris • 
R. & 13. Repairs 
R. & B. Parts 

II I 

. R. & B. Parts 

Stock Inspector . " 
11 ti 

Health Officer 
Supplies 
Telephone Service 
Convention Expenee 
Supplies 
Girls 1 Maintenance ' 
Commitment 

Supplies 
Mileage & Expen,e 
Deputy Assessor 
County Commissioner 
Mileage 
Mile8€;e & Expense 
Field Worker• Assessor 
. . " " 

11 11 II 

Expense 

Supplies 
Supplies - . Sup. of Schools 
Secretary - Count7 .Agent 
County- Agent 
Supplies 
Mile8€;e & Expense 
Su~pli es • Clerk of Court 
Justice of the Peace 

11 II II 

Gas Service 

Electric Service 
Care ot Prisoner, 
Drqage 
R. & B. Gasoline 
R. & B. Equipment 
R. · & B. Gasoline 
R. & B. Labor 
R. & B. Gasoline 
Mileage - Heal th Nurse 
Secretary- - Health Nurse 

R. & B. Labor 
R. & B. Gad ine 
R. & B. Expense 
W~oming Industrial Institute 
Suppliee 
Secretary - Civil Defense 
Fire Control 
Supplies 
Count7 Commissioner 
Mile age & Expense 

Deputy Sheriff 
Gasoline - ~heriff 
Justice of the Peace 
Laundry-
R. & B. Gasoline 

25.00 
. 10.00 

25.00 
10.00 
51.00 

114.60 
20.00 
22.g6 
27.47 
s.05 

483. 75 
5.00· 

36.30 
2.95 

220.4g 
4o.92 

· g2.34 
5.00 

14o.9g 
4.50 

· 25.90 
129.02 

6.oo 
33.00 

107.29 
3s.55 

5.50 
174.47 
92.22 

172.96 
48.50 
7. 76 

169.75 
848.30 
43fj.90 
so.oo 
75.60 
95-50 
45-95 

19.20 
29.51· 

287.74 
65.2g 
38.80 
84.43 

101.03 
1s5.34 
254.04 

3.75 

4.27 
2.65 

56.54 
149.29 

7.44 
40.83 
6.79 

165.03 
20.00 

255.92 

196.94 
6.00 
s.50 

95.91 
1747.80 

45. 71 
1062.50 

4.35 
79.36 

140.84 

69. 75 
77.38 
9.g5 

62.00 
386.21 

21.82 
21.00 
10.50 

112.46 
17.16 

24.25 
27.94 

112.96 
2.80 

35.01 
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Continental Oil Co. 
Lloyd's Standard 
Gar Johnson's Service Co. 
William A. Su.rline 
First National BBllk 
Wy9ming Retirement System 
Business Men's Assurance Co. 
Th; Ohio National Life Ins. Co. 
Teachers Retirement System 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 

Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
frank el Carbon & R1 bbon 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Eph u. Johnson 
Wyoming Highway Dept. 
Le!is c. Waldron 

TRANSFER OF roNDS FRCM CASH RESERVE: 

R. & B. Gasoline 
N II 

R. & :e. Tires 
Rescue Unit 
Withholding Tax 
Social Securit;r 
Health Insurance 
Life Insurance 
Retirement ' .. 
Compensation - Road Account 

Compensation - Peace Officers 
Express - Sheriff 
Supplies - Supt. of Schools 

·secretary Co • .Agent~ Alice Darner 
Premium on :Bond • 
Labor Seminoe Dam Road 
Mileage & Expense 

'. 

162.39 
5.25 

15.66 
17.06 

1s37.90 
438.34 
188.95 

49.36 
16.30 
51.1s 

36. 75 
1s.74 
12.00 
9s.62 
31. 73 

9066.01 
20.73 

In comp~iance with Section 9-535, Wyoming Laws 1957.a Not~~e of.Hearing on the proposed transfer of 

funds from the Cash Reserve Fund was advertised on March 16, 1961, as follows: 

Stock Inspector $16oo.oo Misc. General $2000.00 

A motion was made by- Patton and carried whereby: the following resolution was a~opted, to-w1t1 

RESOLUTION . . 
WHEREAS, the above budgets have become depleted due to unanticipated costs. 

IT IS HnEBY RESOLVED, THAT the Count;r Bu.dget Officer and County Treasurer be euthorized ~o ~rensfer 

the aboTe mentioned funds. 

JUSTICE OF ~E PEA.CE APPOINTMENTSz John R. Smyth was appointed Justice of the Peace for Justice Precinct No. 1, 

Rawlins for ~he term beginning April 4, 1961,e:xpiring,Je.nuary 7, 1963. to fill the unexpired-term of R. s. Lowe. 

The bond of John R. Smy-th in the amount of $5000.00 vas approved by the :Boe.rd. 
· Precinct 

r. ::e. C~onb·erg was appointed Justice of the Peace for Justice/No. 4; Medicine Bow for the _tez:m beginning 

April 4, 196!, expiring January 7, 1963, to fill the unexpired term of A. F. Gate1. The bond ~f $.1000.00 was 

approved by ~he Commissioners. 
-

Thereup?n the Board adjourned until the following day. 

April 5, 196~. The Board resumed its session, Salisbury and Patton present, Ogburn absen~. 

LI~UOR LICEN~E there being no protests entered Liquor License No. 93 wa.a renewed for Mike Ryan, Lemont Bar, 

Lemont, Wyoming for the term April 2, 1961 to Apr11 2, 1962 $300.06. 

I Several:matters of routine business were disposed of, whereupon the Boa.rd adjourned. 
I 

---·- -··-·- • - ___.,,, 


